were 27 and 21 that amounted to U.S. $ 1,252,525 and U.S. $ 1,133,947, respectively.

The Bank’s management and lawyer believe that provision made against these litigations is sufficient.

108

43.	 Concentration of Risk in Geographical Area

The Bank carries out its activities in Palestine. The political and economical destabilization in the area increases the
risk of carrying out business and could adversely affect performance.

44.	 Restatements of Prior Periods
Following are details of restatements of prior years:

•	 During 2009, the Bank recorded board of directors remuneration expense amounted to U.S. $ 1,460,545, of
which an amount of U.S. $ 41,639 is related to the Bank’s subsidiary for the year 2008, as an appropriation of
profit in the statement of change in equity rather than an expense in income statement. The Bank retroactively
restated the accounting treatment.

•	 The Bank’s subsidiary retroactively charged employees’ bonus to the year it belongs, which amounted to U.S.
$ 57,353 for the year 2009 and U.S. $ 33,499 for the year 2008.

•	 The effect of the restatements on equity as of January 1, 2009:

Before restatement restatements
After

restatement

January 1, 2009 U.S. $ U.S. $ U.S. $

Retained earnings 19.382.844 (58.833) 19.324.011

Statutory reserve 10.092.391 (6.537) 10.085.854

Non-controlling interests 495.831 (9.768) 486.063

•	 The following is a summary of restatements impact on the consolidated financial statements for the
year 2009:

Before restatement restatements
After

restatement

December31, 2009 U.S. $ U.S. $ U.S. $

Profit for the year 28.371.928 (1.442.760) 26.929.168

Statutory reserve 13.531.211 (136.027) 13.395.184

Voluntarily reserve 93.798 (6.751) 87.047

Retained earnings 23.013.892 103.333 23.117.225

Non-controlling interests 594.745 (17.908) 576.837

Other liabilities 20.021.506 57.353 20.078.859

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.28 (0.01) 0.27

45.	 Comparative Figures

Some of corresponding figures for 2009 have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation for
the current year. Except for effect of the restatements depicted in note (44), such reclassifications do not affect
previously reported results and equity. In addition, the opening balances for 2009 have been presented.

109

110